March 18, 2008
Honorable 

Page 2

Honorable Lorey Bogen

Councilmember, Town of Brantley

Post Office Box 44

Brantley, Alabama 36009
Municipalities – Sheriffs – Traffic Offenses – Roads, Highways and Bridges – Crenshaw County
Alabama law gives sheriffs and their deputies law enforcement authority over the entirety of their respective counties.  This authority is not limited or restricted inside the city limits of a municipality that is located within the sheriff’s respective county.  A county sheriff is not required to obtain permission or prior approval of a municipal government or police department before it may perform law enforcement operations within the limits of a municipality.
Dear Mr. Bogen:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTION


Does the county sheriff’s department have the right to come into the Town of Brantley and set up road blocks and run radar every day with​out the permission of the municipal government or police department? 
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request to this Office, you stated that the Town of Brantley is a small rural municipality in South Crenshaw County with a population of 920.  You also stated that the Town of Brantley has a full-time police department.  Your letter also informs this Office that, without permission or agreement with the Town of Brantley or the Brantley Police Department, the Crenshaw County Sheriff’s Department performs random road blocks, runs radar detection, and performs other various traffic and non-traffic policing acts inside the city limits of Brantley.

Section 36-22-3 of the Code of Alabama sets forth the general pow​ers and duties of county sheriffs as follows:

It shall be the duty of the sheriff:

(1) To execute and return the process and orders of the courts of record of this state and of officers of competent authority with due dili​gence when delivered to him for that purpose, according to law.

(2) To attend upon the circuit courts and district courts held in his county when in session and the courts of probate, when required by the judge of probate, and to obey the lawful orders and directions of such courts.

(3) The sheriff of each county must, three days before each session of the circuit court in his county, render to the county treasury or cus​todian of county funds a statement in writing and on oath of the moneys received by him for the county, specifying the amount received in each case, from whom and pay the amount to the county treasurer or custodian of county funds.

(4) It shall be the duty of sheriffs in their respective counties, by themselves or deputies, to ferret out crime, to apprehend and arrest criminals and, insofar as within their power, to secure evidence of crimes in their counties and to present a report of the evidence so secured to the district attorney or assistant district attorney for the county.

(5) To perform such other duties as are or may be imposed by law.

Ala. Code § 36-22-3 (2001) (emphasis added).  
Section 15-10-1 of the Code states as follows:
An arrest may be made, under a warrant or without a warrant, by any sheriff or other officer acting as sheriff or his deputy, or by any con​stable, acting within their respective counties, or by any marshal, deputy marshal or policeman of any incorporated city or town within the limits of the county.

Ala. Code § 15-10-1 (1995) (emphasis added).  

Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Prop​erties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000); Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127, 130 (Ala. 1997).  Alabama law clearly gives sheriffs arrest power over the entirety of their respective counties.  This Office is not aware of any provision of Alabama law that would limit or restrict the authority of sheriffs inside the city or corporate limits of a municipality that is located within the sheriff’s respective county.  Similarly, this Office is not aware of anything in Alabama law that requires a county sheriff to obtain per​mission or prior approval of a municipal government or police department before it may perform law enforcement operations within the limits of a municipality that is located within the county of the sheriff’s office.
It is worth noting, however, that if a posted speed limit is set by state statute or by the Alabama Department of Transportation, the case could be prosecuted in either municipal court or in Alabama district court.  But if the posted speed limit was set or altered by municipal ordinance, the case would have to be initially prosecuted in municipal court.

CONCLUSION


Alabama law gives sheriffs and their deputies law enforcement authority over the entirety of their respective counties.  This authority is not limited or restricted inside the city limits of a municipality that is located within the sheriff’s respective county.  A county sheriff is not required to obtain permission or prior approval of a municipal government or police department before it may perform law enforcement operations within the limits of a municipality. 

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Pete Smyczek of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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